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No.

Description

Est. Qty

Unit

Unit Price

Extended Price

Unit Price

Extended Price

Unit Price

Extended Price

Unit Price

Extended Price

1

Year One

27,060

HRS

$22.00

$595,320.00

$28.00

$757,680.00

$31.00

$838,860.00

$48.90

$1,323,234.00

2

Year Two

27,060

HRS

$22.00

$595,320.00

$27.00

$730,620.00

$31.50

$852,390.00

$48.40

$1,309,704.00

3

Year Three

27,060

HRS

$22.00

$595,320.00

$26.00

$703,560.00

$31.70

$857,802.00

$47.90

$1,296,174.00

Total Base Contract Price for Year 1, 2, & 3

$1,785,960.00

$2,191,860.00

$2,549,052.00

$3,929,112.00

Item 

No.

Description

Est. Qty

Unit

Unit Price

Extended Price

Unit Price

Extended Price

Unit Price

Extended Price

Unit Price

Extended Price

1

Year Four

27,060

HRS

$22.00

$595,320.00

$29.00

$784,740.00

$32.00

$865,920.00

$49.90

$1,350,294.00

2

Year Five

27,060

HRS

$22.00

$595,320.00

$29.00

$784,740.00

$33.00

$892,980.00

$49.90

$1,350,294.00

Total Option Contract Price for Year 4 & 5

$1,190,640.00

$1,569,480.00

$1,758,900.00

$2,700,588.00

TOTAL BID PRICE YEARS 1 -5

$2,976,600.00

$3,761,340.00

$4,307,952.00

$6,629,700.00

OPTIONAL YEARS (4 AND 5)

Bids Out:         

 09/27/02

     Total   

  7   

Bids Opened:   

10/24/02

     Total  

  4   

No Bids:      

 0 

Advertisement Date(s):        

09/26/02 

Newspaper:  

 L.A. Watts Times, Asian Week 

Eastern Group and Daily News  

I hereby certify______________________________________as being the lowest responsible bidder and recommend the award to them for total price, 

including sales tax, of $_________________



_____________                                                  _________________________________

          Date                                                                                          Signature

Woods 

Maintenance 

Svc., Inc.

JDK Railroad 

Material, LLC

Accent 

Landscape, Inc.

California 

Street 

Maintenance, 

Inc.

JDK Railroad 

Material, LLC

California Street 

Maintenance, 

Inc.

Woods 

Maintenance 

Svc., Inc.

Accent 

Landscape, Inc.

           OPERATIONS COMMITTEE

                 JANUARY 16, 2003

SUBJECT:
CONTRACT OP33440665, RAILROAD RIGHTS-OF-WAY MAINTENANCE

ACTION:
AWARD A CONTRACT TO WOODS MAINTENANCE SERVICES, INC. IN AN AMOUNT NTE $2,976,600 

RECOMMENDATION
Authorize the Chief Executive Officer to award a five-year firm fixed unit rate with a variable quantity contract, Contract No. OP33440665, to Woods Maintenance Services, Inc., the most responsive, responsible bidder, to provide trash removal and mechanical weed abatement services for MTA-owned railroad rights-of-way in an amount not to exceed $2,976,600, inclusive of two one-year options.

RATIONALE

The MTA owns approximately 260 miles of operational and non-operational railroad right-of-way (RROWs) and many parcel properties. The non-operational RROWs and parcel properties were purchased by the Authority for future rail and/or bus rapid transit service expansion. Nearly 118 miles of these RROWs are currently maintained by Southern California Regional Rail Authority (SCRRA). The remaining 142 miles are either operated by the MTA or are inactive and are the responsibility of the MTA to maintain.  

The RROWs and parcel properties require regular clean-up services such as weed abatement and trash and debris removal to comply with local municipal codes and ordinances. Maintenance of the properties is necessary to keep them free of trash and unwanted vegetation in order to prevent fires, and to mitigate complaints from adjacent property owners. Local ordinances require regular trash and vegetation removal from unimproved properties. Failure to do so results in the issuance of citations and subsequent penalties by the authorities having jurisdiction. 

This action will provide trash removal and mechanical weed abatement services for eight RROW lines totaling 98 miles and associated parcel properties. The Blue and Green Lines totaling 44 miles are maintained under a separate contract. When both contracts expire three years from now, if it is in the best interest of the MTA the scopes of work will be combined and re-solicited as one all encompassing maintenance contract for all MTA owned operational and non-operational RROWs. 

In October 2000, the Board authorized an annual funding increase of $250,000 to the SCRRA to provide maintenance for portions of the MTA-owned RROWs outside the operating median that SCRRA is obligated to maintain under the annual subsidy agreement.  The rationale for this action was based on it being cost effective for SCRRA to maintain portions of the RROW outside the operating median at the same time as they maintain the operating median.  Staff is not recommending a change to this agreement since it continues to be cost effective to reimburse SCRRA for their maintenance of non-operating portions of the 118 miles of SCRRA operating RROWs.

The new contract under this Board action will replace the existing one with Hydro Pressure Systems, which will expire January 31, 2003. To further control regrowth of unwanted vegetation on these properties, herbicide application service awarded under a separate contract is also utilized. 

FINANCIAL IMPACT 

Funding of $625,000 for this service is included in the fiscal year 2003 budget in Cost Center number 3344, under Project 610041, Task 01.0. Since this is a multi-year contract, the Cost Center Manager and Deputy Chief Executive Officer will be accountable for budgeting the cost in future years.  In fiscal year 2002, $693,165 was expended on this line item.
ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED
One alternative considered is to provide the service in-house. This will require the hiring of additional personnel and the purchase of trucks, tractors and miscellaneous hand tools. Staff’s analysis indicates that this is a highly labor intensive task to perform in-house and hence is not a cost effective option for the MTA. 

ATTACHMENT

A.     Procurement Summary

A-1.  Procurement History 

A-2.  List of Subcontractors 

A-3.  Bid Tabulation 

Prepared by:

Denise Longley, Deputy Executive Officer - Facilities 

Hussein Farah, Facilities Maintenance Manager

                                    Hina Patel, Contract Administrator

___________________________

John B. Catoe, Jr.

Deputy Chief Executive Officer

___________________________

Roger Snoble

Chief Executive Officer

BOARD REPORT ATTACHMENT A

PROCUREMENT SUMMARY 

RAILROAD RIGHT OF WAY & PARCEL PROPERITES MAINTENANCE

	1. 
	Contract Number: OP33440665

	2. 
	Recommended Vendor: Woods Maintenance Service, Inc.

	3.
	Cost/Price Analysis Information:

	
	A. Bid Price:

$2,976,600.00
	Recommended Price:

$2,976,600.00

	
	B. Details of Significant Variances are in Attachment A-1.D

	4. 
	Contract Type:  Firm Fixed Unit Rate 

	5. 
	Procurement Dates: 

	
	A.  Issued: September 27, 2002  

	
	B.  Advertised: September 26, 2002

	
	C.  Pre-bid Conference: October 7, 2002 

	
	D. Bids Due: October 24, 2002

	
	E. Pre-Qualification Completed: October 17, 2002 

	
	F. Conflict of Interest Form Submitted to Ethics: Yes, October 28, 2002 

	6. 
	Small Business Participation:

	
	A.  Bid Goal:

      (No Specific Goal)
	Date Small Business Evaluation Completed: N/A

	
	Small Business Commitment:  N/A (No Goal)

	7. 
	Invitation for Bid Data:

	
	Notifications Sent:

112
	Bids/Proposals Picked up

8
	Bids/Proposals Received

4

	8. 
	Evaluation Information:

	
	A. Bidders/Proposers Names:

Woods Maintenance Service, Inc.

JDK Railroad Material, LLC.

Accent Landscape, Inc.

California Street Maintenance, Inc.
	Bid Amount:

$2,976,600.00

$3,761,340.00

$4,307,952.00

$6,629,700.00
	Best and Final Offer Amount:

N/A

	
	B. Evaluation Methodology:  

	9. 
	Protest Information:

	
	A.  Protest Period End Date:  1/23/03

	
	B.  Protest Receipt Date: TBA

	
	C.  Disposition of Protest Date: TBA 

	10. 
	Contract Administrator:

Hina Patel
	Telephone Number:

(213) 922-1064

	11. 
	Project Manager:

Hussein Farah
	Telephone Number: 

(213) 922-8877


BOARD REPORT ATTACHMENT A-1

PROCUREMENT HISTORY

A.
Background of Contractor
Woods Maintenance Service, Inc., specializes in providing a variety of quality clean-up  services ranging from debris abatement, weed, and trash removal to graffiti removal and abatement. Woods Maintenance has been providing weed abatement and clean-up services since 1975.  Some of their current municipal customers include the MTA, Southern California Regional Rail Authority (SCRRA), and Orange County Transportation Agency (OCTA).

Woods performance at the MTA under its existing contract, OP33440510R, has been satisfactory to date.

B.
Procurement Background

The IFB was issued on September 26, 2002 and subsequently advertised in a widely circulated newspaper. On October 24, 2002, four bids were received and publicly opened. All bids were evaluated by staff for responsibility and responsiveness in accordance with MTA Procurement Policies and Procedures.

The Diversity & Economic Opportunity Department (DEOD) did not established a goal for this project due to the lack of subcontracting opportunities for this type of work. 

C.
Evaluation of Bids


Staff determined that Woods Maintenance Service Inc, JDK Railroad Material, LLC and Accent Landscape, Inc., were responsive and responsible to the Bid requirements; however, California Street Maintenance did not provide any of the required bid forms and certifications and was deemed not responsive.

D.
Price Analysis and Explanation of Variances

The recommended bid price of $2,976,600.00 has been determined to be fair and reasonable based upon adequate price competition.  The MTA adjusted independent cost estimate was $3,125,000.00, 4.9% higher than the lowest responsive and responsible bidder and the next low bid was approximately 20% higher than the (ICE).

BOARD REPORT ATTACHMENT A-2

LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS

PRIME CONTRACTOR – 

Woods Maintenance Service, Inc.

Small Business Commitment
N/A (No Goal)

ATTACHMENT A-3

LOS ANGELES COUNTY METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY BID TABULATION

Bid No: OP33440665 Railroad Rights-of-Way and Parcel Property Maintenance
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		Item No.		Description		Est. Qty		Unit		Unit Price		Extended Price		Unit Price		Extended Price		Unit Price		Extended Price		Unit Price		Extended Price

		1		Year One		27,060		HRS		$22.00		$595,320.00		$28.00		$757,680.00		$31.00		$838,860.00		$48.90		$1,323,234.00

		2		Year Two		27,060		HRS		$22.00		$595,320.00		$27.00		$730,620.00		$31.50		$852,390.00		$48.40		$1,309,704.00

		3		Year Three		27,060		HRS		$22.00		$595,320.00		$26.00		$703,560.00		$31.70		$857,802.00		$47.90		$1,296,174.00

								Total Base Contract Price for Year 1, 2, & 3				$1,785,960.00				$2,191,860.00				$2,549,052.00				$3,929,112.00

		OPTIONAL YEARS (4 AND 5)

		Item No.		Description		Est. Qty		Unit		Unit Price		Extended Price		Unit Price		Extended Price		Unit Price		Extended Price		Unit Price		Extended Price

		1		Year Four		27,060		HRS		$22.00		$595,320.00		$29.00		$784,740.00		$32.00		$865,920.00		$49.90		$1,350,294.00

		2		Year Five		27,060		HRS		$22.00		$595,320.00		$29.00		$784,740.00		$33.00		$892,980.00		$49.90		$1,350,294.00

								Total Option Contract Price for Year 4 & 5				$1,190,640.00				$1,569,480.00				$1,758,900.00				$2,700,588.00

								TOTAL BID PRICE YEARS 1 -5				$2,976,600.00				$3,761,340.00				$4,307,952.00				$6,629,700.00



&C&"Arial,Bold"&14ATTACHMENT A-3
LOS ANGELES COUNTY METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY BID TABULATION
Bid No: OP33440665 Railroad Right of Way and Parcel Properties Maintenance

Bids Out:          09/27/02     Total     7   
Bids Opened:   10/24/02     Total    4   
No Bids:       0 
Advertisement Date(s):        09/26/02 
Newspaper:   L.A. Watts Times, Asian Week Eastern Group and Daily News

Oil Analysis Lab, Inc.

Golden West Towing Equipment Inc.

Foothill Freightliner, Inc.

Muncie J. Sopp + Son

I hereby certify______________________________________as being the lowest responsible bidder and recommend the award to them for total price, including sales tax, of $_________________

_____________                                                  _________________________________
          Date                                                                                          Signature

Long Beach Roofing

Best Incorporated

Herguth Laboratories Inc.

Ana Laboratories

Woods Maintenance Svc., Inc.

Oil Analysis Lab, Inc.

Golden West Towing Equipment Inc.

Foothill Freightliner, Inc.

Muncie J. Sopp + Son

Long Beach Roofing

Best Incorporated

Herguth Laboratories Inc.

Ana Laboratories

JDK Railroad Material, LLC

Oil Analysis Lab, Inc.

Golden West Towing Equipment Inc.

Foothill Freightliner, Inc.

Muncie J. Sopp + Son

Long Beach Roofing

Best Incorporated

Herguth Laboratories Inc.

Ana Laboratories

Accent Landscape, Inc.

Oil Analysis Lab, Inc.

Golden West Towing Equipment Inc.

Foothill Freightliner, Inc.

Muncie J. Sopp + Son

Long Beach Roofing

Best Incorporated

Herguth Laboratories Inc.

Ana Laboratories

California Street Maintenance, Inc.

Oil Analysis Lab, Inc.

Golden West Towing Equipment Inc.

Foothill Freightliner, Inc.

Muncie J. Sopp + Son

Long Beach Roofing

Best Incorporated

Herguth Laboratories Inc.

Ana Laboratories

Oil Analysis Lab, Inc.

Golden West Towing Equipment Inc.

Foothill Freightliner, Inc.

Muncie J. Sopp + Son

Long Beach Roofing

Best Incorporated

Herguth Laboratories Inc.

Ana Laboratories

JDK Railroad Material, LLC

Oil Analysis Lab, Inc.

Golden West Towing Equipment Inc.

Foothill Freightliner, Inc.

Muncie J. Sopp + Son

Long Beach Roofing

Best Incorporated

Herguth Laboratories Inc.

Ana Laboratories

Oil Analysis Lab, Inc.

Golden West Towing Equipment Inc.

Foothill Freightliner, Inc.

Muncie J. Sopp + Son

Long Beach Roofing

Best Incorporated

Herguth Laboratories Inc.

Ana Laboratories

California Street Maintenance, Inc.

Woods Maintenance Svc., Inc.

Accent Landscape, Inc.




